CANADI AN RAILWAY OFFICE OF ARBITRATI ON
CASE NO. 537
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, February |IOQh, 1976
Concer ni ng
TORONTO, HAM LTON AND BUFFALO RAI LWAY COMPANY

and
UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON (T)

EXPARTE
Dl SPUTE:
Di sci pline assessed Conductor E. G Hartz and claimfor actual | ost
wages as the result of an accident at Black Rock, New York, U S. A
June 15th, 1975.
EMPLOYEE' S STATEMENT OF | SSUE
The Uni on contends that the responsibility for rule violations was
not established by evidence produced at the investigation and the
Conpany violated Article 63 (D) (E) of the current collective
agreement .
The Conpany contends M. Hartz was in violation of the specific rules
he was charged with either wholly or in part and discipline was
assessed on the basis of his degree of responsibility.

FOR THE EMPLOYEE:

(SGD.) K. L. MALLETT
GENERAL CHAI RVAN

There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

F. N Foster Trai nmast er & Road Foreman of Engi nes,
TH&B. Ry., Hamilton
J. G Beldham Superintendent, T.H &. Ry., Hanilton

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

K. L Mal | et t General Chairman, U T.U (T), Caledonia, Ont.
G W MDevitt Vice President, UT.U, Otawa

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The Conpany has raised a prelimnary objection to the jurisdiction of
the Arbitrator in this matter, and contends that the matter should
not be before the Canadian Railway O fice of Arbitration, since the

i ncident over which the grievor was disciplined occurred in the
United States, while the grievor was acting under the direction of
Penn Central, an American railroad. The matter was investigated by
Penn Central, and involved violation of its Rules for Conducting



Transportation. Discipline was assessed by Penn Central, and the
gri evor was advi sed thereof by the Superintendent of the T.H. &B.
Ral | way.

Al t hough, pursuant to an agreenent between the T.H &B. Railway and
Penn Central, T.H &B. enployees who operate certain trains on Penn
Central track are considered to be enpl oyees of Penn Central, they
are so considered only for operational purposes, in that they are
required to take direction from Penn Central enployees, and mnust
conply with Penn Central operating rules. It is, in fact, by virtue
of the direction of their own enployer, the T.H &B. Rallway, that
enpl oyees are thus required to accept the direction and control of
Penn Central, while they are operating in its area. The agreenent
referred to is one between the two railroads, it does not bind the
trade union, and it does not affect the fundamental enploynent

rel ati onship. The enployees are paid by T.H &B., remai n nenbers of
the bargaining unit, and are subject to the terns and conditions of
the coll ective agreenent, which contenplates that enpl oyees may
perform service for foreign |ines.

In the instant case, while discipline was reconmended by Penn
Central, it was actually inposed by T.H &B., and was indeed a | esser
penalty than that recommended. The grievance is, quite properly,
against T.H &B., and |like other grievances involving these parties,
is subject to arbitration In the usual way. As between these
parties, that involves subm ssion of the dispute to the Canadi an

Rai lway Office of Arbitration. It was not suggested that any other
tribunal mght have jurisdiction to hear the matter

It is ny conclusion that this grievance involving discipline inmposed
on the grievor by the T.H &. Railroad, his enployer, is properly
before ne, and that | have jurisdiction in this matter. | therefore
proceed to deal with the case on its nerits, the parties have agreed
that | reserve jurisdiction on the objection while receiving their
subm ssions as to the nerits.

It is the Conpany's contention that the grievor was in violation of a
nunber of the Penn Central "Rules for Conducting Transportation”

whi ch were binding on himat the material tinmes. The incident in
question involved a collision between Train No. 371, the grievor's
train, and Antrack Train No. 63, at Black Rock Station, New York, on
June 15, 1975.

The grievor was conductor of Train No.371, which was a return
noverment from Buffalo to Hamilton. The train consisted of two RDC
cars, and the crew consi sted of one engineman (a M. Beebe), a
conductor (the grievor) and a baggageman. The nmatter in issue is the
grievor's responsibility for the collision which occurred, and

agree with the Conpany, that in assessing that responsibility the
grievor's whole course of conduct with respect to the run may be
considered. The train left Buffalo Central Terminal at 5:43 p.m on
June 15, following Antrack Train No. 63 which had left at 5:41 p.m
Approachi ng Bl ack Rock Station, which is 6.9 miles fromBuffalo
Central Terminal, the grievor's train struck the rear of Train No.

63, which was standing at Black Rock Station. There were injuries to
all menbers of the crew of the grievor's train, and to passengers of
both trains, as well as extensive damage to the equi pment.



The Conpany has alleged that the grievor was in violation of a nunber
of rules with respect to this run, and these will be considered in
turn.

Rul e 74 of the Penn Central Rules for Conducting Transportation is as
fol |l ows:

"74. At locations specified in the tinetable, enployes
repcrting for duty nust sign the Enpl oyee Register. They
must re-register after having been off duty one or nore
hours.™

In the instant case, it appears that the grievor did not register the
arrival of train 376 (which departed on the return trip as train
371), although that failure would come under sone other rule. He was
off duty for 5 hours and 10 nminutes, and was clearly required to

regi ster when coming on duty for train 37l. He should have

regi stered personally, but inproperly permtted the baggagenman to
register for him He would, in ny view, be subject to sone
discipline, as the rule is not a nere formality. |t appears,

however, that there had devel oped a practice, at that term nal, of

al l owi ng one nenber of a crewto register for hinself and for others.
In the light of such practice it would be difficult to justify any
substantial penalty for this particular offence. The grievor's
failure to register personally does not appear to be related to any
possibility of his being aware of the engi neman's condition, and
cannot regard it as having any significant relation to the collision

Par agraphs 2 and 3 of Rule 400 N-1 are as foll ows:

"Conduct ors have general charge of the train to which assigned
and all persons enpl oyed thereon are subject to their in-
structions. They are responsible for the pronpt novenent,
safety and care of their respective trains and the passengers
and commodities carried, for the vigilance and conduct of the
men enpl oyed thereon and for the pronpt reporting to the
Superintendent of conditions that interfere with the pronpt
and safe novement of trains.

They must know that nenbers of crew providing protection as
required by Rule 99 are famliar with their duties and that
their trains are properly equi pped and inspected; al so that
Air Brake Rul es have been conplied with and that the pre-
scribed signals are displayed."

The grievor was the conductor of train 371 and as such bore the
responsibility described in the article. As to the first of the
above paragraphs, it was the grievor's testinony at the investigation
that he did not realize that engi neman Beebe was under the influence
of alcohol. He had, he said, spoken to the engi neman before the
train left, but noticed nothing unusual in his speech or novenents.
This is strange, in view of the breathalizer results, which would
suggest that the engi neman was quite intoxicated. Even if his speech
and novenents did not reveal any serious inpairnent at the tine the
grievor spoke to him one would expect there nust have been sonething
to arouse the grievor's suspicions.



As to the second of the paragraphs quoted fromRule 400 N-1, it was
the grievor's responsibility to know that the appropriate air brake
tests had been made. It would appear that no such test was nmade by
car inspectors, and certainly there was no report nade to the grievor
that such test had been made. The enginenan testified at the

i nvestigation that he carried out a brake test, and advi sed the
grievor that everything was OK. Fromthe grievor's own statement, it
seens that he had arranged with the engineman that if there were
anyt hi ng am ss, he would not respond to a comuni cating signal to

| eave. Thus when the grievor gave the signal to |l eave, and the train
did | eave, he would conclude that all was well. This |oose sort of
procedure woul d avoid the protections nmade possi ble by a proper
system of inspection and reporting. It increased the |ikelihood that
a conductor mght not be aware of the real situation with respect to
the train for which he was responsible. |In the circunstances here, |
think it nust be said that the conductor did not nmeet the

requi renents of Rule 400 N-1.

Rul e 105 of the Uniform Code of Operating Rules is as follows:

"105. Unless otherw se provided by signal indication, trains
or engines using other than a main track nust proceed at
restricted speed."

When the grievor's train left the termnal, the grievor concerned
himself with collecting tickets from passengers. The passengers had
all been boarded onto one of the two cars, the other having sone
air-conditioning problem The baggageman was in the other car. The
grievor did not observe any signal indications, and his testinony was
that the baggageman was not in a position to observe signa

i ndications. |In any event the grievor was aware of speed
restrictions on the trackage involved. |n his statenent at the

i nvestigation he acknow edged that the train, after noving through
the interlocking at "F", (a short distance before entering CN
trackage and approaching the station at Black Rock), the train was
exceeding the restricted speed. The grievor had the inpression that
the train should be nearing Bl ack Rock, and that it should be sl ow ng
down. It dawned on him as he put it, that it was not slow ng down
as it normally did, and so he | ooked out the windowto verify his

| ocation. He was proceeding forward to speak to the engi neman when,

| ooki ng out the wi ndow again, he saw Antrack Train No. 63 ahead, and
realized there would be a collision. He then pulled the emergency

br ake.

The fact is, the grievor did not keep a | ookout for any signa

i ndi cations, nor did he arrange for the baggageman to do so. The
engi neman was alone at the controls. The grievor did nothing to
ensure that the speed restrictions, which were known to him were
observed. The tinme involved was not great, and there seens to be no
reason why the grievor would have had difficulty in follow ng the
train's progress. He nust have been aware that Antrack Train No. 63
had departed only two m nutes ahead, on the sane track. By the point
at which the grievor put on the enmergency brake, the train had passed
through a 10 MP.H linit area, and was in one of 15 MP.H., entering
the CN trackage. |In these circunstances, it is ny viewthat the
grievor nmust bear a part of the responsibility for the fact that the



train was proceeding in violation of speed |initations, although it
seens clear that it was the engi neman who was nost i medi ately at
faul t.

Rul e 106 of the Penn Central Rules for Conducting Transportation is
as follows:

"106. The conductor, engi nenen, and pilot are responsible for
the safety of the train and the observance of the rules,
and under conditions not provided for by the rules, mnust
take every precaution for protection.”

This rule is sinply a restatenent of the conductor's responsibility.
While the grievor, in view of the foregoing, nmay be considered to
have been in violation of it, it does not increase the actual number
of infractions he may be thought to have commtted. The sanme applies
with respect to Penn Central Rule "B", which also deals with

enpl oyees' responsibility.

In all of the circunstances, | think it nust be concluded that the
grievor did fail in certain of his responsibilities as conductor of
the train. Leaving aside his failure to register, it nust be said
that he was inattentive to the condition of the engi neman, did not in
fact know whether or not a brake test had been nmade, and, nost
importantly, paid no attention to the progress of the train through
restricted speed areas until it was too late. Wile his conduct was
not a direct cause of the accident, his failure to neet his
responsibilities conpletely nmeant that significant chances of
avoiding it were mssed. |t is ny conclusion that the grievor was
subj ect to discipline on this account.

There remains to be considered the question of the severity of the
penalty inposed. |In this respect it is proper to consider the
grievor's record. He has sone twenty-two years' seniority, and while
he has been disciplined on several occasions on matters relating to

j ob performance and observance of operating rules, there had been no
di sci pline inmposed for over ten years prior to this instance. He may

be regarded, in ny view, as though he had a clear record. |In that
light, a suspension of forty-five days may be thought to be
excessive. In ny view, in the case of a |ong-term enpl oyee having a

clear record, a suspension of twenty days woul d have been warrant ed.
Such a suspension constitutes a severe penalty, and the substitution
of that for the one inposed does not, in nmy view, affect the
seriousness of the offence.

It is accordingly nmy award that the grievor's record be anended to
show a twenty-day suspension for the offence in question. Tine out
of service followi ng the incident shall count as part of the period
of suspension. The grievor is entitled to conpensation for any | oss
of earnings follow ng the period of the suspension, but would not be
entitled to paynment in respect of any period for which he received
conpensati on while unable to work.

J.F.W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR



